

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 00-191

FILED

DEC 1 2000

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO REPUBLICAN FEDERAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMON CAUSE AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY
Suite 1000
1250 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
Suite 400
1825 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 429-2008

ROGER M. WITTEN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. SQUIRE
MICHAEL PLOTNICK
LOWRY A. CROOK
WILMER, CUTLER &
PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Common Cause and
Democracy 21*

December 1, 2000

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LAW LIBRARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SINCE THIS COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERS COORDINATED EXPENDITURES TO BE "CONTRIBUTIONS," SECTION 441A(D)'S LIMIT ON COORDINATED SPENDING REQUIRES LESS COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION THAN RESTRICTIONS ON INDEPENDENT SPENDING.	5
II. SECTION 441A(D) SERVES A CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST — COMBATING ACTUAL AND APPARENT CORRUPTION BY PRIVATE MONIED INTERESTS.	8
A. Section 441a(d) Helps Prevent Large Contributors from Obtaining Political Favors by Using Political Parties as Their Agents.	10
B. Section 441a(d) Also Deters Evasion of the Constitutional Limits on Direct Private Contributions to Candidates.	14
III. SECTION 441A(D) IS CLOSELY DRAWN TO SERVE CONGRESS'S ANTI-CORRUPTION INTEREST.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Section 441a(d) Leaves Political Parties Ample Avenues To Communicate Support for or Opposition to Candidates.	17
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed To Defer to Congress’s Superior Expertise in Identifying and Countering Political Corruption.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	16, 17
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604, <i>on remand</i> , 96 F.3d 471 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>on remand</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Colo. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 296 (2000) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir.), <i>cert granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 296 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Colo. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir.), <i>cert granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 296 (2000)	18
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	5, 17, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897, <i>on remand sub nom. Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 204 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i>	2
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i)	3, 5, 6
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8)	15, 21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(h)	18
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9001 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031 <i>et seq.</i>	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....	11, 12
65 Cong. Rec. 9507-08 (1924)	11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL

FEC Press Release (Mar. 1, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/press/441ad2000.htm	3, 18
FEC Press Release (Nov. 2, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/press/110200totals.htm	19

ARTICLES

Ruth Marcus, <i>Contributors 'Tally' Up, Around Limits</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 1996, at A1	15
Greg Gordon, Tom Hamburger & Chadwin Thomas, <i>The Politics of Money</i> , Star Trib., Nov. 2, 1996, at A1	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Common Cause, <i>Study of Campaign Finance: Fundraising, PAC Giving and Expenditures 1976 through 1994</i> (Oct. 1995)	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Common Cause, <i>98 Percent of House Incumbents Win Reelection In 2000; 20 of 28 Senate Incumbents Reelected; Incumbents Enjoy Huge Fundraising Advantage, According To Common Cause</i> (Nov. 14, 2000), <i>available at</i> http:// commoncause.org / publications / nov00 / 111400wl.htm	19
